The purposes of this research were: 1) to study the factors affecting 
desirable characteristics of an ASEAN citizen of Mathayomsuksa three (M.3) 
students in the lower northern region of Thailand and 2) to test the invariant 
model of the factors. 
	 Four-hundred and thirty-six (436) participants include Mathayomsuksa 
three (M.3) students whose schools participated in an ASEAN Development program 
and those whose schools did not. Data were collected through the use of 
questionnaires assessing desirable characteristics of an ASEAN citizen, information